AMENDMENT TO WILLIAMSON COUNTY SERVICE CONTRACT

(Texas Disposal Systems Inc.)

Important Notice: County Purchase Orders and Contracts constitute expenditures of public funds, and all vendors are hereby placed on notice that any quotes, invoices or any other forms that seek to unilaterally impose contractual or quasicontractual terms are subject to the extent authorized by Texas law, including but not limited to the Texas Constitution, the Texas Government Code, the Texas Local Government Code, the Texas Transportation Code, the Texas Health & Safety Code, and Opinions of the Texas Attorney General relevant to local governmental entities.

THIS AMENDMENT TO WILLIAMSON COUNTY SERVICES CONTRACT (hereinafter "Amendment") is made and entered into by and between Williamson County, Texas ("County"), a political subdivision of the State of Texas, acting herein by and through its governing body, and Texas Disposal Systems Inc. (hereinafter "Service Provider"), both of which are referred to herein as the parties.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the County and Service Provider previously executed that certain Service Contract for Solid Waste and Recycling Services (the "Contract"), being dated effective November 21, 2023, wherein Service Provider agreed to perform solid waste collection at various collection sites;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section XXI, the terms of the Contract may be modified by a written amendment executed by both parties;

WHEREAS, Attachment C of the County's solicitation documents for 23RFP101 Solid Waste and Recycling Service, which is incorporated into the Contract by reference ("Attachment C"), identifies the collections sites under the Contract;

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the list of collection sites;

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to modify and amend the Contract in accordance with the provisions thereof;

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and Service Provider agree that the Agreement is amended and modified as follows:

I. Attachment C shall be replaced by the Amended Collection Site Locations, attached hereto as "Exhibit C.1."

- II. Each party represents and warrants that it has due power and lawful authority to execute and deliver this Amendment and to perform its obligations under the Contract; and furthermore, the Contact and this Amendment are the valid, binding, and enforceable obligations of such party.
- III. All other terms of the Contract, which has not been specifically amended herein, shall remain the same and shall continue in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and Service Provider have executed this Amendment, in duplicate, to be effective as of the date of the last party's execution below.

WILLIAMSON COUNTY:	SERVICE PROVIDER:
Valerie Covey	Texas Disposal Systems Inc
Authorized Signature	Name of Service Provider
Valerie Covey	20h
County Judge/Presiding Officer	Authorized Signature
Date:, 20	Jan Howard
	Printed Name
	Date: January 19, 20

Exhibit C.1 Amended Collection Site Locations

Current Services							Respondent Price										
Building#	Building Name	Address	City	Qty.	Container Size	Frequency Rate	Collection: Week or Monthly	Type of Waste	City.	Size	Frequency Rate	Collection: Week or Monthly		Price Per Collection	Price Per Month	Annual % increase	Scheduled Start Date with TDS
1008	Sheriff Office & Jail	508 S Rock Street	Georgetown	1 1	30 y	2	Month	Compactor	1	30 v		Month	\$350				1/1/2024
1026	Central Maintenance Facilities		Georgetown	1 2	20 cy	2	Month	Roll-off	. 2	20 cy	2	Month	1	\$ 725.00			2/2/2024
1032		350 Discovery Blvd	Cedar Park	1 1	8 cy	2	Week	Regular	1	8 cv		2 Week		\$ 54.96	\$ 478.32	N/A	4/16/2024
1062		321 Ed Schmidt Blvd	Hutto	3	95 g	1	Week	Regular	3	95 q		Week		\$ 28.94	\$ 376.22	N/A	2/1/2024
1075		W319Q (Gun Range)	Hutto	1 1	B cy	1	Week	Regular	1	8 cv		Week		\$ 41.31			1/1/2024
1075		8160 Chandler Road	Hutto	1	8 cy	1	Week	Regular	1	8 cv		Week		\$ 41.31			5/8/2024
1081	Liberty Hill Annex - CSCD	3803 FM 1869	Liberty Hill	11	95 q	1	VVeek	Regular	2	95 g		Week		\$ 28.94			1/26/2024

Proposed services shall meet or exceed current service

Listed above are locations for immediate services

Facilities Total:	Monthly	_	Annual			
	\$ 5,322.43	\$	63,869.12			
	\$ 2,900.00	\$	34,800.00			
Total:	\$ 8,222.43	\$	98,669.12			